
A G E N D A  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

MONDAY, MARCH 15, 2021 
5:30 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 
  Call to Order. 
 
  Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
  Roll Call. 
  
(mot) 1. Adoption of Agenda.  
 
(mot) 2.  Approving minutes from March 1, 2021 
 

3. Recognitions and Awards. 
Recognizing the promotion of Officer Tischer to Sergeant  
Arbor Day Proclamation  
  

(mot) 4. *Consent Agenda    
  Licenses: 
   Mobile business:  Bummy’s BBQ, Kiester  
   
  Claims: 

a. Pre-list of bills. 
b. Investment Report.    

 
  PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
 

5. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 1st Street SE (Oakland Avenue East to 1st 
Avenue SE) and 1st Avenue SE (South Main Street to 2nd Street SE), Project 21102.  The amount 
to be assessed is $124,355.24 at 3.5% for 15 years.   

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments. 
b. Call for written objections. 
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written 

objections to the assessment have been filed. 
(res)   d. Resolution declaring the cost.   
(res)   e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.   

 
 6. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for on 19th Street NW (Oakland Avenue West 

to 4th Avenue NW) and 1st Avenue NW (18th Street NW to 19th Street NW), Project 21103. The 
amount to be assessed is $210,934.80 at 3.5% for 15 years.   

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments. 
b. Call for written objections. 
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written 

objections to the assessment have been filed. 
(res)   d. Resolution declaring the cost.   
(res)   e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.   
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 7. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 16th Street NE (Oakland Avenue East to 3rd  
  Avenue NE) and 1st Avenue NE (Oakland Place NE to 19th Street NE), Project 21104.  The  
  amount to be assessed is $350,449.92 at 3.5% for 15 years.   

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments. 
b. Call for written objections. 
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written 

objections to the assessment have been filed. 
(res)   d. Resolution declaring the cost.   
(res)   e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.   
 
 8. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 8th Street NW (8th Avenue NW to 13th  
  Avenue NW) and 9th Street NW (8th Avenue NW to 10th Avenue NW), Project 21101. The  
  amount to be assessed is $212,699.85 at 3.5% for 15 years.   

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments. 
b. Call for written objections. 
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written 

objections to the assessment have been filed. 
(res)   d. Resolution declaring the cost.   
(res)   e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.   
 
 9. Public hearing on street improvement assessment for 8th Avenue/Place NW (North Main Street to  
  4th Street NW) and 8th Avenue SW (27th Street to Dead End), Project 21105. The  
  amount to be assessed is $37,382.36 at 3.5% for 15 years.   

a. Presentation of the project and associated assessments. 
b. Call for written objections. 
c. Motion to adjourn and continue the hearing on those properties for which written 

objections to the assessment have been filed. 
(res)   d. Resolution declaring the cost.   
(res)   e. Resolution adopting the assessment roll.   
 
 10. Public hearing to review a five-year tax abatement for Allen and Barbara McAlister. 
(res)   a.  Approval or denial of tax abatement.   
 
(res) 11. Public hearing to adopt a modification to the development program for municipal development  
  district no. 1; and establishing tax increment financing (economic development) district no. 15  
  and adopting a tax increment financing plan therefor. 
 
  PETITIONS AND REQUESTS: 
 
(res) 12. Approving the sale of a City lot to F & F Properties of Austin, LLC. 
 
(res)  13. Accepting 2021 flower donations to the City of Austin. 
 
(mot) 14. Approving the 2021 electronics recycling event.    
 
(res) 15.   Approving a farm lease with Kevin Finley. 
 
 16. Reviewing a sign appeal for Adam Meyer. 
(mot)   a.  Approve or deny sign appeal. 
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(mot) 17. Granting the Planning and Zoning Department authorization to remove junk and/or illegally 

(mot) 

stored vehicles at 807 14th Avenue SE (Shaw Property). 

CITIZENS ADDRESSING THE COUNCIL 

HONORARY COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
City Administrator 
City Council 

Adjourn to Monday, April 5, 2021 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers. 

*All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by
one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so requests in 
which event the item will be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda.  

















2021 Street Reconstruction

1st Avenue SE
1st Street SE



Project Location



Existing Conditions

1ST STREET SE
FACING NORTH

CONSTRUCTED IN 1953



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE SE
FACING EAST

CONSTRUCTED IN 1953



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing concrete pavement
 Both 1st St and 1st Ave SE will be reconstructed at 40’ wide
 Pave new concrete pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer, manholes and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer replacement on 1st Street SE
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 1st St and 1st Ave SE
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Begin construction early May

 Construction is expected to be complete in August, depending on weather

 Impacts
 Temporary business access will be created for use during construction

 Garbage and recycling pickup will need to be coordinated with your provider

 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove 
prior to construction





Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, State Aid Funds, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $124,355.25

Street Improvements $ 700,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $     50,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   65,000

Total $ 815,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Commercial Street $74.97 $5,622.75

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?











2021 Street Reconstruction

19th Street NW
1st Avenue NW



Project Location



Existing Conditions

19TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 3RD AVE



Existing Conditions

19TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 2ND AVE



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE NW
FACING WEST AT 18TH ST



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement on 19th St 
 Remove asphalt pavement on 1st Ave, Curb & gutter to remain in place, 

repairs to damaged sections
 Both 19th St and 1st Ave will remain at 36’ wide
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer replacement on 19th Street NW
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 19th St and 1st Ave NW
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on 19th Street NW in late May or early June
 Begin construction on 1st Avenue NW in late July or early August
 Construction is expected to be complete in October, depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $210,934.80

Street Improvements $ 560,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $   150,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   65,000

Total $ 775,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 19th St & 50’ of frontage on 1st Ave, average is 75’

 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Curb & Gutter $18.00 $1,350.00

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?













2021 Street Reconstruction

16th Street NE
1st Avenue NE



Project Location



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE NE
FACING EAST AT OAKLAND PL



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE NE
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

16TH STREET NE
FACING NORTH AT 3RD AVE



Existing Conditions

16TH STREET NE
FACING SOUTH



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter, concrete and asphalt pavement
 Both 16th St and 1st Ave will remain at 36’ wide
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary manhole replacement and spot repairs
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 16th St and 1st Ave NE
 Gas main replacement
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin Phase 1 construction on 16th Street NE and 1st Ave NE from Oakland Place to 16th St in early May
 Begin Phase 2 after Phase 1 has been paved, likely late June.
 Phase 2 construction is expected to be complete in October, depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal
 Austin Utilities gas main replacement on 1st Ave NE to begin prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a handicap 

parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $350,449.92

Street Improvements $ 900,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $   100,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   80,000

Total $1,080,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 16th St & 50’ of frontage on 1st Ave, average is 75’

 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Curb & Gutter $18.00 $1,350.00

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?



















2021 Street Reconstruction

8th Street NW
9th Street NW



Project Location



Existing Conditions

8TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 8TH AVE



Existing Conditions

8TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 12TH AVE



Existing Conditions

8TH STREET NW
FACING NORTH AT 13TH AVE



Existing Conditions

9TH STREET NW
FACING NORTH AT 8TH AVE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Widen 8th St NW to 36’ wide from 8th Ave and 10th Ave, and to 

34’ wide from 10th Ave to 13th Ave
 Widen 9th St NW to 34’ wide 
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards and plant trees

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer mains, manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer manhole replacement
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 8th St and 9th St NW
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on 8th Street NW in late May or early June
 Begin construction on 9th Street NW in early to mid-July
 Construction is expected to be complete in early October, depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $212,699.85

Street Improvements $ 805,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $     50,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   65,000

Total $ 920,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 8th St & 50’ of frontage on 9th Ave, average is 75’

 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Curb & Gutter $18.00 $1,350.00

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk    
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?

















2021 Street Reconstruction

8th Avenue NW
8th Place NW
8th Avenue SW



Project Location



Existing Conditions

8TH AVENUE NW
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

8TH PLACE NW
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

8TH AVENUE SW
FACING WEST



Project Scope

 Planned Improvements
 8th Avenue & 8th Place NW

Mill 1.5” off of existing asphalt pavement
Overlay 1.5” of new asphalt pavement

 8th Avenue SW
Mill 1.5” off of existing asphalt on east portion of street
Mill full depth of existing asphalt on west portion of street
Some curb & gutter repairs
 Install tile lines with sump pump discharge service to each house
Pave 2.5” of new asphalt pavement on west portion
Overlay 1.5” of new asphalt pavement on all of 8th Avenue SW



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Anticipated to begin project in May or June

 8th Ave NW & 8th Place NW
Work expected to take 2 days to complete.  One day for milling, one day for paving

 8th Ave SW
 Work expected to take 2 weeks to complete.  One day for milling, one week for tile installation, and one day 

for paving

 Impacts
 You will have access to your driveways during the project, except:

During milling and paving operations

When tile is being installed in front of your driveway



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, and Stormwater 
Utility Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $37,382.36

Street Improvements $ 100,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   25,000

Total $ 125,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 8th Pl & 50’ of frontage on 4th St, average is 75’

Street Assessment Rate per 
Inch/LF

Example
(1.5” Mill & Overlay on
Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Mill & Overlay $5.35 $601.88
Commercial Mill & Overlay $6.64 $747.00

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder 
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your 
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the 
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold. 

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?
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